

IA No. 126/2024
SC No. 331/2019
State Vs. Imran
FIR No. 252/2013
PS: New Usmanpur

01.3.2024 at 3:30 PM

Present: Ms. Bornali Singh, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the applicant/accused Imran.
Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Ld. substituted Addl. PP for the State.

Fresh application u/s. 440 of CrPC for reduction of the surety amount filed by applicant/accused Imran has been received.

Today, on calling the case, Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the applicant/accused has appeared and submitted that she has filed the present application inadvertently and sought permission to withdraw the present application.

Separate statement of the Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the applicant/accused has been recorded, which is as under:-

“Statement of Ms. Bornali Singh, Advocate, Seat No. 74, E-Block, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.

At Bar,

I am Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the applicant /accused Imran. The applicant/accused has filed application u/s. 440 of CrPC for reduction of the surety amount inadvertently.

At this stage, I may be allowed to withdraw the present application.

RO&AC

-sd-

-sd-

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.3.2024”

In view of the statement of the Ld. Legal Aid Counsel for the applicant/accused recorded today in the court, **the present application for reduction of the surety amount filed by the applicant/accused Imran is dismissed as withdrawn.**

(PAWAN KUMAR MATTO)
Addl. Sessions Judge (Special Judge NDPS)
North East/KKD Courts/Delhi/01.3.2024