

**SC NO. 331/2019
STATE VS. WASIM & ANR.
FIR NO. 252/2013
PS: NEW USMANPUR**

22.05.2025

Present : Sh. F. M. Ansari, Ld. Addl. PP for State.

Accused Imran @ Munna on bail in persons.

Accused Waseem stated to in JC, not produced.

Accused Imran @ Munna has informed that accused Waseem has been arrested in some other case in FIR no. 127/2025, PS Seelampur and currently is in JC.

No witness is present at this stage.

Perusal of the summons shows that FIR number has been wrongly mentioned on the summons as FIR no. 252/23, whereas in the present case correct FIR number is 252/13.

The Ahlmad is directed to be careful in future. Now, production warrants be issued against the accused Waseem for next date of hearing.

Let, witnesses mentioned at serial no. 6 and 8, as per list of witnesses, be summoned afresh along with IO and MHC(M) for PE on **06.08.2025**.

(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/22.05.2025