

**SC NO. 331/2019
STATE VS. WASIM & ANR.
FIR NO. 252/2013
PS: NEW USMANPUR**

19.11.2025

Present : Sh. Yogendra Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for State.
Accused Waseem and Imran @ Munna on bail in person.
Sh. Abhishek Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Waseem.
Ms. Bornali Singh, ld. LAC for accused Imran @ Munna.

PW-7 Sh. Ajit Singh and PW-8 Dr. Yogesh have been examined in chief, cross-examined as nil and discharged.

Perusal of the record reveals that original TIP proceedings are not on record. The Ahlmad is directed to trace out the same and file on record on or before NDOH.

IO SI Pankaj Tomar be summoned afresh along with MHC(M) for PE on **20.12.2025**.

**(PUNEET PAHWA)
Special Judge (NDPS)/Addl. Sessions Judge
North East/KKD Courts, Delhi/19.11.2025**